8

6

13

11

20

21

Supervisor Dufty District Attorney **BOARD OF SUPERVISORS** 

[Accept-Expend State Grant]

Resolution authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$127,241 from the California Office of Criminal Justice Planning for the operation of the Major Narcotic Vendors Prosecution Program.

WHEREAS, The District Attorney's Office and the City and County of San Francisco desire to continue a certain project designated the Major Narcotic Vendors Prosecution Program with funds made available through the California Office of Criminal Justice Planning (OCJP); and,

WHEREAS, All positions supported by these funds shall be coded "G" in the District Attorney's budget; and,

WHEREAS, The District Attorney proposes to maximize use of available grant funds on program expenditures by not including indirect costs in the grant budget; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors hereby waives inclusion of indirect costs in the grant budget; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the District Attorney of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco to accept and expend funds from OCJP to continue the Major Narcotic Vendors Prosecution Program; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That in the event the OCJP consents to continue funding the Major Narcotic Vendors Prosecution Program, the District Attorney of the City and County of San Francisco is authorized to execute any amendments or augmentations of said program except as any amendment or augmentation would increase any hard matching fund obligations of the City and County of San Francisco pursuant to the contract; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the District Attorney is authorized and empowered to execute, deliver and perform, in the name of the City and County of San Francisco, all applications, contracts, agreements, amendments and payment requests necessary for the purpose of securing Major Narcotic Vendors Prosecution Program grant funds and to implement and carry out the purposes specified in the applicable grant application; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That any liability arising out of the performance of the Grant Award Agreement, including civil court actions for damages, shall be the responsibility of the grant recipient and the authorizing agency; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That grant funds received hereunder shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.

Recommended:

Department Head

Approved:

Mayor

Approved: \_

Controller



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:	031774	Date Passed:
Resolution authorizing the Office of the District Attorney to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$127,241 from the California Office of Criminal Justice Planning for the operation of the Major Narcotic Vendors Prosecution Program.		
December 9, 200	Ayes: 10 - Amm	risors — ADOPTED niano, Daly, Dufty, Gonzalez, Hall, Ma, Maxwell, McGoldrick,
	Peskin, Sandova Excused: 1 - Ne	
	File No. 031774	I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on December 9, 2003 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.
	DEC 12 2003	Lay Lullings  Toloria L. Young Clerk of the Board
	Date Approved	Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.